

RABBI DR. YOSEF GLASSMAN, M.D.

June 14, 2021

Urgent

**Re: Appellate Reply Brief in *Anthony Petro, et al. v. Gurbir S. Grewal*
Docket No. A-003837-19**

Dear Supporters:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. The Act Facially Permits Euthanasia.....	3
II. THE ACT IS <u>NOT</u> VOLUNTARY.....	4
III. THE ACT APPLIES TO THE <u>LIVING</u> NOT ONLY THE “DYING”	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER DATED APRIL 1, 2020 MUST BE OVERTURNED AS A MATTER OF LAW. (Pa1, Pa38).....	11
A. The Fundamental Problem at Hand is the Failure to Face the Fact that the Act is a Literal Matter of Life and Death for all New Jersey residents. (Pa1, Pa38).....	11
B. The Act is Unconstitutional Because Its Title Is Deceptive and Misleading. (Pa1, Pa38).....	17
C. The Act is Unconstitutional Because it Allows Non-Voluntary Patient Killing and Allows for the Coerced Killing of Such Individuals. (Pa1, Pa38).....	18
D. The Appellants Have Standing. (Pa1, Pa38).....	19
E. This Court and Lower Court Threw Out Appellants Arguments on the Ground that the Act is Just Not a Big Deal. (Pa1, Pa38).....	20
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....	21

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED

Order, Filed April 1, 2020, Granting Defendant's Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs' Fourth Amended Complaint and Denying Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunction.....Pa1

Order, Filed May 22, 2020, Denying *Amicus Curiae* Margaret Dore's Motion for Reconsideration.....Pa38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)

Cases:

Cambria v. Soaries,
169 N.J. 1 (2000) 17

Morris v. Brandenburg,
2016-NMSC-027, 376 P.3d 836 4

People For Open Gov't v. Roberts,
397 N.J. Super. 502 (App. Div. 2008) 20

State v. Guida,
119 N.J.L. 464 (1938) 17

Statutes & Other Authorities:

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 26:16-1..... 3

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 26:16-2..... 4

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 26:16-3..... 3

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 26:16-6..... 7

N.J.S.A. 26:16-10(a) (5)..... 8

N.J.S.A. 26:16-10(a) (6)..... 8

N.J.S.A. 45:14-67.1..... 7, 10

New Jersey Constitution, Article 1, paragraph 1..... 18, 19

New Jersey Constitution, Article 4, sec. VIII,
paragraph 1 18, 19

N.J.A.C. 13:35-6.22(c)..... 7

N.J.A.C. 13:35-6.5..... 8
